
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 13 March 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive Councillors’ declarations of interest (if any) in relation to any 
matters on the agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018.

4. Matters arising  

5. Written questions from members of the public  

To receive any questions from members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 10.

6. Written questions from Councillors  

To receive any questions from Councillors in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 11.

7. Responses of the Cabinet to Reports of the Scrutiny Committee  

To consider responses (if any) of the Cabinet to reports and 
recommendations from the Committee.

8. Review of Universal Credit in Harlow - Interviews with DWP and 
Claimants  (Pages 7 - 21)

9. Review of Sports in Harlow - Final Report  (Pages 22 - 50)

10. Review of Landscaping Services Provided by HTS - Report  (Pages 51 - 
58)

11. Work Plan  (Page 59)

To review the Committee’s work plan for the current year.

12. References from Other Committees  

13. Matters of Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack



Such other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 
received as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances to be 
specified in the minutes.



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON

6 February 2018 7.30  - 8.30 pm

PRESENT

Committee Members
Councillor Bob Davis (Chair)
Councillor Simon Carter
Councillor Joel Charles
Councillor Nick Churchill
Councillor Tony Edwards
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop
Councillor Lanie Shears
Councillor Edna Stevens

Officers
Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place
Simon Freeman, Head of Finance
Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing
Chris Purvis, Sports and Leisure Policy and Development Officer
Adam Rees, Governance Support Officer

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Carter.

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

46. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 
2017 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

47. MATTERS ARISING 

None.

48. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

None.

49. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

None.

3

Agenda Item 3



50. RESPONSES OF THE CABINET TO REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED that the following responses of the Cabinet to reports 
of the Scrutiny Committee were noted.

a) Review of Sheltered Housing (Phase 2) - Final Report

51. REVIEW OF SPORTS IN HARLOW - INTERIM REPORT 

Chris Purvis, Sports and Leisure Policy and Development Officer, 
presented an interim report for the review of sport in Harlow. The report 
set out the differences in levels of participation in Harlow compared with 
the rest of the UK, the economic cost of inactivity and events taking place 
in Harlow to encourage participation. Two surveys were being undertaken 
to better understand any barriers to participation for both organisations 
and individuals.

It was agreed that information about participation by ethnic groups, as well 
as a comparison by socio-economic group would be included in the next 
report to the Committee.

RESOLVED that the report was noted.

52. REVIEW OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT IN HARLOW - AGREEMENT OF 
QUESTIONS FOR INTERVIEWS 

The Committee considered questions to be asked to Universal Credit 
claimants and related organisations. The Committee considered the 
questions as attached as Appendix A to the report.

The Committee discussed a number of amendments to the questions 
proposed by Councillor Charles. It was also agreed that a question to 
establish the best way for the Council to communicate with the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).

The Committee considered the need for claimants to attend the next 
meeting of the Committee and agreed that written responses could be 
provided by claimants and organisations. One-to-one interviews would 
also be offered to claimants.

RESOLVED  that:

A The Committee agreed the draft questions attached as 
Appendix A to the report be used for the interviews with 
Universal Credit claimants, representatives from the Department 
of Work and Pensions (DWP) and other relevant organisations 
as part of the Committees review of Universal Credit in Harlow, 
subject to the following amendments.

4



(i) Question 4 of the Questions for Claimants to read ‘Has 
Universal Credit impacted on your rent payments, and if 
so how?’

(ii) The third bullet point of Question 5 of the Questions for 
Claimants to read ‘Was seeking help and advice easy for 
you to access?’

(iii) Question 5 of the Questions for DWP Representatives to 
read ‘How many and what percentage of claimants are 
requesting emergency loans or advance payments?’

(iv) A question is added to the Questions for DWP 
Representatives about the best method for the Council to 
communicate with the DWP.

(v) Question 6 of the Questions for all organisations to read 
‘What evidence is there to suggest that the transfer to UC 
has caused

 Rent Arrears, or increased Rent Arrears.
 Debt issues for claimants.
 Referrals to agencies such as the Food Bank/CAB, 

or an increase of referrals.
 People to approach pay day loan type facilities to 

support themselves and their families?’

(vi)  Question 8 of the Questions for all organisations to read 
‘What is the impact of UC on your organisations 
resources?’

B Claimants and organisations are allowed to submit written 
responses instead of attending the Committee meeting, with 
claimants also being offered one-to-one interviews.

53. WORK PLAN 

Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place, provided an update of the review of bus 
provision in Harlow. A report had been due to be considered at this 
meeting but was now due to be considered by the meeting on 13 March. 
This would incorporate studies and proposals arising from the garden town 
developments taking place around Harlow.

The Committee discussed the meeting on 13 March and considered that a 
Special Committee should be held prior to the elections in May to consider 
the interim report. 

The Committee received a report summarising its work plan for 2017/18. 
Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing, proposed that the final report 

5



of the review of Civic Pride and Education be considered at the first 
meeting of the 2018/19 municipal year.

RESOLVED that:

A A Special Committee meeting be arranged prior to the elections in 
May to consider the interim report on improving the provision of 
bus services in Harlow.

B The final report of the review of civic pride and education be 
considered at the first meeting of the 2018/19 municipal year. 

C The work plan be noted.

54. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 

None.

55. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE

6



REPORT TO 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

13 MARCH 2018  

TITLE: 
 

REVIEW OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT IN HARLOW – 
INTERVIEWS WITH DWP AMD CLAIMANTS 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

ANDREW MURRAY, HEAD OF HOUSING (01279) 
446676 
 

CONTRIBUTING 
OFFICERS: 
 

CARA COXHEAD, HOUSING OPERATIONS 
MANAGER (01279) 446490 
 
DONNA BEECHENER, REVENUE AND BENEFITS 
MANAGER (01279) 446245 
 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Committee considers the evidence produced both within the report and from 

the discussions that will take place at the meeting on 13 March 2018, and makes 
any necessary recommendations to Cabinet for its consideration. 
 

B The Committee notes the feedback obtained from claimants and those 
organisations able to be present at the meeting. 

 
C Notes the operational issues that the transition to Universal Credit is having for 

the Council and its services during the first six months of the live scheme in 
Harlow. 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. Universal Credit (UC) was a new benefit introduced in 2013. It was initially 

regulated by the Welfare Reform Act 2012 and the Universal Credit Regulations 
2013. The intention of the new benefit was to replace six means tested benefits 
and tax credits: 
 

a) Job Seekers Allowance (JSA); 
 

b) Housing Benefit; 
 

c) Income Support; 
 

d) Employment and Support Allowance; 
 

e) Working Tax Credit; and 
 

f) Child Tax Credit. 
 

7

Agenda Item 8



2. Although there have been a number of delays and changes to the scheme since 
its initial introduction, implementation of UC in Harlow began in February 2016 
and was finally rolled out to all eligible claimants in September 2017. 

 
3. The administration and management of UC is carried out by the Department for 

Works and Pensions (DWP) and locally is accessed via the Job Centre Plus. 
 

4. The Committee requested that, as part of its work plan for 2017/18, a review of 
the local impacts of UC be carried out. This report provides some of the currently 
available statistics following the full role out of UC in Harlow in September 2017. 

 
5. The key issues and local impacts will be explored further through the 

discussions that will take place at the meeting itself and from evidence provided 
by those organisations represented at the meeting or the written responses to 
the pre-determined questions submitted to the Council. 

 
 

ISSUES/PROPOSALS 
 
Impact on Housing Services 
 
6. The introduction of UC has impacted on the Housing Service in a number of 

ways.  However, the single biggest change that has been experienced by both 
the Council and other landlords has been the conversion to monthly payments of 
housing costs, paid directly to claimants. Previously, under the housing benefits 
system, housing costs were paid directly to tenants rent accounts on a weekly 
basis (or to the landlord in the case of Registered Social Landlords). This has 
impacted significantly on the Council’s income stream from rental payments, and 
on the day to day management of claimants rent accounts. 

 
7. For Council tenants’, rent is payable either w
[...]
specified circumstances, for landlords to 

request payment of claimants housing costs to be paid directly. For example, 
where the claimant may have a vulnerability or specific difficulty in managing 
finances, or where there is a history of rent arrears. While this does enable 
Officers to take steps to seek to ensure payment of housing costs, and/ or 
arrears, such payments are made in bulk on a schedule system and this has led, 
in some cases, to delays of up to seven weeks from the date payment is 
deducted from a claimants UC payment, to the time it is applied to their rent 
account, resulting in increases in arrears of over £600.  

 
Impacts on the Council’s rent arrears 
 
11. While it is still very early to carry out a full analysis of the impact of UC on rent 

arrears figures, with full service only being rolled out from September 2017, the 
table below shows the month by month increase in the number of UC claimants, 
and the effect on arrears since the end of September 2017. 
 

 Total No. of 
Council 
tenancies 

No. of Council 
tenants in 
receipt of UC 

No. of UC 
Council 
tenants in rent 
arrears 

Total value of 
arrears for UC 
tenants  

Sept 17 9223 228  170  £92,605   

Oct 17 9219 341  266  £153,778   

Nov 17 9203 480  366  £213,904   

Dec 17 9190 531 442  £264,593 

Jan 18 9179 615  486  £276,600 

 
12. As at 28 January 2018, 615 Council tenants were recorded as being in receipt of 

UC, equating to 6.7 percent of all Council tenancies. Of these 615 cases, 486 
were showing arrears at this date, amounting to a total debt due of £276,600. 
The average level of arrears for tenants on UC currently amounts to £569.14. 
 

13. In context, the average level of arrears for all Council tenants in arrears at this 
date was £384.46. 
 

14. Due to the nature of UC, with Claimants receiving payments on differing dates, 
and the four weekly schedules for receiving managed payments, it should be 
noted that these figures can only represent a snapshot 
[...]
ND CULTURAL SERVICES 
MANAGER (01279) 446095 
 
CHRIS PURVIS, SPORTS AND LEISURE 
POLICY AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 
(01279) 446435 
 
 

RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Committee notes the findings of the additional information on sport and 

physical activity participation rates. 
 

B The Committee notes the findings of the sport and physical activity surveys 
as detailed within this report.  
 

C The Committee recommends to Cabinet that the Action Plan, attached as 
Appendix A, is approved. 
 

D The Committee recommends to Cabinet that the Council should adopt a 
target of 0.5 percent per year participation rate increase in sport and physical 
activity. Active Lives data should be used as the tool by which this is 
measured.   
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
1.  On 5 September 2017, the Scrutiny Committee agreed to conduct a review of 

sport in Harlow.  
 

2.  An interim report was presented to Scrutiny Committee on 6 February 2018.  
Progress to date was noted and the committee requested: 
 

a) Information on Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) participation in sport 
and physical activity in Harlow. 

22

Agenda Item 9



b) Information on socio-economic factors relating to participation in sport 
and physical activity.  

 
3.  The Council supports sport and physical activity by employing a Sports and 

Leisure Policy and Development Officer. This post administers Active Harlow, 
the Community Sport and Physical Activity Network and supports 
organisations delivering opportunities for people to be physically active in 
Harlow. The post also leads capital projects to develop facilities offering 
sports and leisure opportunities for residents and advocates the strategic 
case for sport and physical activity being a priority.   
 

4.  Physical activity is a priority of the Harlow Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
Board. However, there is a limited amount of funding available for sport and 
physical activity interventions from the Public Health Improvement Grant. The 
Council does
[...]
il and Public Health England would 
have sufficient credibility to encourage 
behaviour change. 

Harlow Council June 2018 

34



 

15. Adopt a target of 0.5% per year 
participation rate increase in sport and 
physical activity.    

This will provide the Council with an 
aspirational yet achievable target by which 
to increase participation in sport and 
physical activity. 

Harlow Council Annually. 

35



 
 

APPENDIX B: Harlow Sport and Physical Activity Participation Survey 2018 
 

 

Introduction 
 

 

Harlow Council would like to invite you to take part in the following survey. You are not obliged to 

complete the survey. 
 

 

This an exercise to assist Harlow Council to gather data that will inform the work of the Harlow Health 

and Wellbeing Partnership Board  and its subgroups along with Active Harlow who  are the Community 

Sport  and Physical Activity Network. This will help us in our joint commitment towards addressing 

health and wellbeing inequalities and increasing the number of residents who participate in sport or 

physical activity. 
 

 

For the purpose of this survey and the Council’s approach to sport and physical activity the definitions 

provided by the European Sports Charter and World Health Organisation will be used to give context. 
 

 

The European Sports Charter defines ‘Sport’ as being all forms of physical activity which, through 

casual or organised participation, aim at expressing or improving physical fitness and mental well- 

being, forming social relationships or obtaining results in competition at all levels. 
 

 

The World Health Organisation (WHO) defines physical activity as any bodily movement produced by 

skeletal muscles that requires energy expenditure – including activities undertaken while working, 

playing, carrying out household chores, travelling, and engaging in recreational pursuits. 
 

 

All completed surveys will be entered into a prize draw to win Decathlon gift vouchers. There is 1 x 


[...]
rt of Active Harlow's network 

meetings for organisations delivering opportunities for residents to lead healthy 

and physically active lifestyles? 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

 
 

22. Please complete the following section if your organisation wants the Council to 

include your organisation's contact details on a database that will be used to 

occasionally share information about opportunities relating to sports and physical activity 

development in Harlow.  This may include but is not limited to training, networking, 

workshops and funding.  The Council will keep your organisation's contact details on the 

database for a period up to 1 year from the date of receipt of the completed survey.  

Your 

organisation does not have to complete this question. 
 

Name 

 
Company 

 
Address 

 
Address 2 

 
City/Town 

 
County 

 
ZIP/Postal Code 

 
Country 

 
Email Address 

 
Phone Number 

 

50



 

REPORT TO 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

13 MARCH 2018 
 

TITLE: 
 

REVIEW OF LANDSCAPING SERVICES 
PROVIDED BY HTS – REPORT 
 

LEAD OFFICER 
 
 

GRAEME BLOOMER, HEAD OF PLACE 
(01279) 446270 

CONTRIBUTING 
OFFICERS:     

THE ENVIRONMENT TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP (01279) 446252 
 
 

RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Committee notes the report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Output Specification is divided into six principal service areas and covers 

the ‘specific requirements’ of the services to be delivered. Each element states 
the scope and objectives of the service and a set of Performance Indicators 
categorised as either ‘Major’, ‘Minor’ or ‘Measurement’. 

 
2. HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd (HTS) is responsible for providing all the 

services and functions set out in the Output Specification, unless it is specifically 
stated that the Council shall be responsible for the service, or an element of the 
service. 

 
3. The principle service areas for Environment are broken down as follows: 
 

Street Scene 
 

Grounds Maintenance 

The service is made up of th
[...]
proving the Provision of 
Bus Services in Harlow 
 

      Interim 
Report 

Review of Sports in Harlow 
 

 Scoping Report   Interim Report Final Report  

Review of Road Safety and 
Improving the Safety of 
Young Drivers 
 

  Question and 
Answer Session 
with Essex 
Police 

    

Review of Landscaping 
Services Provided by HTS  
 

     Report  

Review of Church Langley 
Fund 
 

       

Review of Universal Credit 
in Harlow 
 

   Scoping Report Agreement of 
Questions for 
Interviews 

Interviews with 
DWP and 
Claimants  

 

Transport Links in and out 
of Harlow Delayed pending 
the completion of the 
preparation of the Local Plan 
including transportation 
evidence and input by Essex 
County Council 

       

Review of Social Mobility 
 

       

 

59

A
genda Item

 11


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Review of Universal Credit in Harlow - Interviews with DWP and Claimants
	Appendix A - Questions for DWP Claimants
	Appendix B - Questions for Claimants
	Appendix C - Questions for Support Organistaions
	Appendix D - Responses from Support Organisations
	Appendix E - Worked Example Supplied by Harlow Advice Centre

	9 Review of Sports in Harlow - Final Report
	10 Review of Landscaping Services Provided by HTS - Report
	Appendix A - Improvement Plan for Environment Services

	11 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON
13 March 2018

7.30 - 9.45 pm

PRESENT
Committee Members
Councillor Bob Davis (Chair)
Councillor David Carter (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Simon Carter
Councillor Joel Charles
Councillor Tony Edwards
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop
Councillor Lanie Shears
Also Present
Councillor Danny Purton
Officers
Donna Beechener, Revenues and Benefits Manager
Cara Coxhead, Area Housing Manager
Simon Freeman, Head of Finance
Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing
Michael Pitt, Environment and Licensing Manager
Chris Purvis, Sports and Leisure Policy and Development Officer
Adam Rees, Governance Support Officer
56.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Churchill,
Stefan Mullard and Edna Stevens.

57.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Bob Davis declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 8, Review
of Universal Credit in Harlow – Interviews with DWP and Claimants, as a
Board Member of Harlow Save.
Councillors Bob Davis and Simon Carter both declared a non-pecuniary
interest in Item 10, Review of Landscaping Services Provided by HTS –
Report, as Council appointed Directors of the HTS Board.

58.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018
are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

59.

MATTERS ARISING
None.

60.

WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
None.

61.

WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS
None.

62.

RESPONSES OF THE CABINET TO REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
None.

63.

REVIEW OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT IN HARLOW - INTERVIEWS WITH
DWP AND CLAIMANTS
The Scrutiny Committee received a report on the review of Universal
Credit (UC) in Harlow, which outlined the initial impacts on the Council’s
Housing, and Revenues and Benefits services, as well as the Department
for Work and Pensions (DWP), claimants and other support organisations.
Representatives from the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB), Harlow Advice
Centre, and Harlow Food Bank explained some of the challenges posed
by the introduction of UC, both on an organisational and an individual
level.
The Committee considered specific issues to refer to Cabinet. It was
agreed that the following issues would be raised:
a) The online applications process can be complex, and maintaining
an online journal can be difficult, especially for particularly
vulnerable claimants and those who do not have immediate access
to a computer.
b) Additional help is needed to assist certain claimants manage their
monthly finances. Monthly payments have caused issues with
arrears for some claimants. Allowing more claimants to receive
fortnightly payments would help alleviate some of these problems.
c) There had been a significant increase in demand for support
services, as well as a sharp increase in the usage of food banks.
This included an increase in the number of young families using
food banks.
d) Residents in temporary accommodation were particularly vulnerable
in instances where one week’s arrears on rent could see eviction.

e) It was still too early to have gained any conclusive evidence with
regard to rent arrears and evictions. Therefore it is proposed that a
further review be carried out by the Committee in six months’ time.
RESOLVED that:
A Cabinet would be presented with a report by the Chair of the
Committee setting out the Committee’s specific concerns.
B It was recommended to Cabinet that it notes the specific issues
and concerns raised by external support organisations and
contained within their written responses provided to the Scrutiny
Committee and contained within the appendices to the report.
C It was recommended to Cabinet that it notes that the Committee
will be undertaking another review in six months.
64.

REVIEW OF SPORTS IN HARLOW - FINAL REPORT
The Scrutiny Committee received a report on the review of sports in
Harlow, which recommended that the Action Plan, attached as Appendix A
to the report, was referred to Cabinet for approval.
RESOLVED that:
A The Committee noted the findings of the additional information
on sport and physical activity participation rates.
B The Committee noted the findings of the sport and physical
activity surveys as detailed within this report.
C The Committee recommended to Cabinet that the Action Plan,
attached as Appendix A, is approved.
D The Committee recommended to Cabinet that the Council
should adopt a target of 0.5 percent per year participation rate
increase in sport and physical activity. Active Lives data should
be used as the tool by which this is measured.

65.

REVIEW OF LANDSCAPING SERVICES PROVIDED BY HTS - REPORT
The Committee received a report on the review of landscaping services
provided by HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd (HTS). The report
explained that a working group between Council Officers and HTS Officers
had been established, which had identified short and long term
improvements to the services provided by HTS.
RESOLVED that the report was noted.

66.

WORK PLAN
The Committee received a report summarising its work plan for 2017/18. It
was agreed that a review on the impact of permitted development would
be added to the Work Plan.
Councillor Carter questioned the removal of the Review of Church Langley
Fund from the Plan for tonight’s meeting. In response, Simon Freeman,
Head of Finance said that he had looked at the previous review of the
Fund which had set out an action plan. Simon Freeman said he would
liaise with Councillor Carter and if there were still outstanding issues a
report would be brought to the Committee.
RESOLVED that:
A A review on the impact of permitted development be added to the
Work Plan.
B The work plan be noted.

67.

REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
None.

68.

MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.

CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE

